
Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

23

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J

Broodmares
4 Angelinthemorning .......2015 dkb/b.m. ... Street Sense ....................Tabulation
11 A Wing and a Song .......2013 dkb/b.m. ... First Defence .................On Kris’s Wings
17 Blisstikus .......................2010 b.m. .......... Luftikus .........................Prospector’s Bliss
34 Edit and Simplify ..........2015 b.m. .......... Super Saver ....................Tell a Great Story
58 In Dad’s Wallet ..............2008 b.m. .......... Medaglia d’Oro .............Luhan
84 Mischief Music ..............2012 b.m. .......... Weigelia .........................Katarica Disco
156 Vamoose ........................2018 b.m. .......... Run Away and Hide ......Miss Nicole

Broodmare Prospects
127 Truancy .........................2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Run Away and Hide ......Successfully Sweet
150 Dotada ..........................2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Violence ........................Gorgeous in Gold
152 Love Notion ..................2020 b.f.............. Great Notion .................Katie’s Love
153 Petition Prayer ...............2019 dkb/b.f. ..... Divining Rod .................Written Request

Horses of Racing Age
162 Aesthetically ..................2018 b.g. ............ Elusive Quality ..............Chatique
163 Akito .............................2020 dkb/b.c. ..... First Samurai .................Spring Dance
177 Cupid’s Strike ................2019 gr/ro.f. ....... Cupid ............................Making Mark Money
179 Deacon Dougie .............2020 b.g. ............ Weigelia .........................Red Bank Robin
186 Honey B B ....................2021 b.f.............. Maclean’s Music .............Alpha Tammy
187 Ignited ..........................2017 b.g. ............ Into Mischief .................Sweet Factory
189 Inside Stunt ...................2019 dkb/b.g. ..... Greenpointcrusader .......Ravens Fifty Five
195 Mr. Cellular ..................2019 ch.g. .......... Nyquist ..........................Kitten’s Dancer
199 On the Engine...............2018 ch.g. .......... More Th an Ready ..........Onna Bugeisha
201 Rebel Rebel ...................2021 gr/ro.f. ....... Bandbox ........................Vampish
210 Super Simplify ...............2021 gr/ro.f. ....... Bandbox ........................Edit and Simplify

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
198 Nuwanda ......................2020 dkb/b.f. ..... Carpe Diem ...................Lady Astola

Weanlings
5 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Long River .....................Angelinthemorning
12 ......................................2023 b.f.............. Long River .....................A Wing and a Song
18 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Divining Rod .................Blisstikus
21 Captured in Time ..........2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Golden Years ..................Frozen Tundra
35 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Divining Rod .................Edit and Simplify
36 ......................................2023 dkb/b.c. ..... Rock Your World ...........E Dubai’s Humor
53 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Irish War Cry .................Hell of Afi re
59 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Divining Rod .................In Dad’s Wallet
64 Joseph Potato ................2023 b.c. ............ Divining Rod .................Silent Wisper
69 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Vekoma .........................Kela’s Pride
74 Let Him Go ..................2023 b.c. ............ Accelerate ......................Sky Given
75 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Irish War Cry .................Lil Habit of Mine
81 ......................................2023 b.f.............. Hoppertunity.................Maryland Monroe
86 Musical Standard ...........2023 b.c. ............ By My Standards ............Music Town



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

24

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J (continued)

Weanlings (continued)
93 ......................................2023 dkb/b.c. ..... Great Notion .................Oh So Lovely
118 Starlit Music ..................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Candygram ....................Starvista

Yearlings
136 Buckin’ Right ................2022 ch.f. ........... Friesan Fire ....................Angelinthemorning
138 Dine and Dash ..............2022 b.f.............. Super Ninety Nine .........A Wing and a Song
140 Mutt Dillin ...................2022 dkb/b.c. ..... Divining Rod .................Blisstikus
141 Buckin’ Simple ..............2022 b.f.............. Divining Rod .................Edit and Simplify
142 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Divining Rod .................In Dad’s Wallet
143 Tuned to the Moon .......2022 ch.f. ........... Irish War Cry .................Lil Habit of Mine
144 Hippitus Hoppitus ........2022 ch.c. .......... Hoppertunity.................Maryland Monroe
147 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Jimmy Creed .................Rye Street

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J
FOR BELL GABLE STABLE LLC

Broodmares
27 Contradance ..................2013 dkb/b.m. ... Yes It’s True ....................Loves to Glance
70 Kisses for Hannah .........2019 dkb/b.m. ... Redeemed ......................For Kisses

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J
FOR COUNTRY LIFE FARM & PARTNERS

Weanlings
47 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Divining Rod .................Grecian Maiden
96 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Higher Power .................Playful Love

Broodmares
13 Basedonatruestory .........2014 gr/ro.m. ..... Broken Vow ...................Queen’s Triomphe
54 Hiding ..........................2014 b.m. .......... Posse ..............................Privacy
60 Indexation .....................2016 b.m. .......... Malibu Moon ................Ricketyracketyruss

Broodmare Prospects
25 Combat Queen .............2017 dkb/b.m. ... Congrats ........................Starsonhershoulder

Weanlings
14 ......................................2023 gr/ro.f. ....... Jimmy Creed .................Basedonatruestory
55 ......................................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Independence Hall .........Hiding
61 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Improbable ....................Indexation



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

25

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J
FOR JAMES STEVENSON

Weanlings
120 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Friesan Fire ....................Sugar Shack

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J
FOR KEN LOWE

Weanlings
103 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Divining Rod .................Reappearance

BILL REIGHTLER, AGENT—Barn I-J
FOR LAEL STABLES

Broodmares
3 Amapola ........................2014 dkb/b.m. ... Broken Vow ...................Dinner With D C

BRIARDALE FARM—Barn B

Broodmares
1 Abets Abet .....................2012 ch.m. ......... Southern Image .............Neeko
33 Dream Vacation ............2012 dkb/b.m. ... Harlan’s Holiday ............Th readneedle
43 Genuine Treasure ..........2010 dkb/b.m. ... Tale of the Cat ...............Glencoe Church
57 Imperial Lady ................2012 dkb/b.m. ... Intidab ...........................Last Shot
71 Kiss Me I’m Irish ...........2020 b.m. .......... Greenpointcrusader .......She’s Kissable
95 Passion Candy ...............2011 b.m. .......... Candy Ride (ARG) ........Successfully Sweet

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT—Barn B-C

Broodmares
123 Taketheodds ..................2011 dkb/b.m. ... Street Sense ....................Belterra
132 Walking the Kitten ........2012 b.m. .......... Kitten’s Joy .....................No Deadline

Weanlings
68 ......................................2023 gr/ro.c. ...... Unifi ed ..........................Justlookatmenow



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

26

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT—Barn B-C
FOR ANCHOR & HOPE FARM

Weanlings
6 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Long River .....................Angel Park
9 ......................................2023 ch.f. ........... Long River .....................Ava Again
90 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Long River .....................Nick’s Funnybone
109 ......................................2023 ch.f. ........... Holy Boss ......................Sazerac Girl
117 ......................................2023 b.f.............. Long River .....................Staged Aff air

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT—Barn B-C
FOR SILHOUETTE LLC

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
164 Amplio Esquema ...........2017 dkb/b.m. ... Seville (GER) .................Broad Outline

CHANCELAND FARM, AGENT—Barn B-C
FOR THE STABLES AT MEZZA LUNA LLC

Broodmares
20 Calla Luna .....................2015 b.m. .......... Cape Blanco (IRE).........Impadoodle
32 Dibble Dash ..................2013 dkb/b.m. ... Jump Start .....................Tizabird

Weanlings
56 I Am Pepe .....................2023 b.c. ............ Always Dreaming ...........Calla Luna
102 Rapidash .......................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Cloud Computing .........Dibble Dash

CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES, AGENT—Barn 

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
170 Betcha Boots Babe .........2021 ch.f. ........... Imagining ......................Shekeepsherbootson
180 Early..............................2021 b.f.............. Boisterous ......................Frequently
188 Imagine Erin .................2021 gr/ro.f. ....... Imagining ......................Erin’s Song
196 ......................................2021 ch.f. ........... Lookin At Lucky ............My Fancy
208 ......................................2020 gr/ro.f. ....... Midnight Lute ...............Smileforamile

DARK HOLLOW FARM—Barn A

Horses of Racing Age
204 Snack ............................2020 b.c. ............ Twirling Candy ..............Plum



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

27

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT—Barn A

Broodmare Prospects
19 Britannicus ....................2019 ch.f. ........... Constitution ..................Michele the Great

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT—Barn A
FOR LONE POND FARM LLC

Weanlings
24 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Midshipman ..................Coldfeetwarmheart

DARK HOLLOW FARM, AGENT V—Barn A

Broodmares
85 Misty’s Banshee .............2018 dkb/b.m. ... Golden Lad....................Misty in Malibu

DESIREE CLINTON—Barn I

Yearlings
137 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Vino Rosso ....................Awesome Alexandra
139 ......................................2022 ch.c. .......... Free Drop Billy ..............Big Sky Girl
148 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Mor Spirit ......................Uncut Diamond

DREAMTIME STABLES—Barn A

Broodmares
23 Cindy’s Prayer ...............2017 ch.m. ......... Constitution ..................Stormandaprayer
45 Golden Causeway (GB) .2010 ch.m. ......... Giant’s Causeway ...........Cast in Gold
46 Grammy Times Six ........2011 dkb/b.m. ... Montbrook ....................Miss Sabrina
76 Linen.............................2014 b.m. .......... Malibu Moon ................Uncontrollable

DREAMTIME STABLES, AGENT I—Barn A

Broodmares
63 Izzadora Bella ................2016 gr/ro.m. ..... Hey Chub ......................White Eye Julia I.

DREAMTIME STABLES, AGENT II—Barn A

Weanlings
131 ......................................2023 dkb/b.c. ..... Blofeld ...........................Vibrant Spirit



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

28

DREAMTIME STABLES, AGENT III—Barn A

Broodmares
30 D D Renegade ..............2009 b.m. .......... Medallist ........................Glowing Honour

Weanlings
31 ......................................2023 b.f.............. Blofeld ...........................D D Renegade

DREAMTIME STABLES, AGENT IV—Barn A

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
185 Grand Spun...................2020 b.f.............. Hard Spun .....................Perique

DREAMTIME STABLES, AGENT V—Barn A

Yearlings
149 Ninefold ........................2022 ch.c. .......... Catholic Boy ..................Celestial Storm (IRE)

GRACIE BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn B

Broodmares
48 Gulf Coast Breeze ..........2010 b.m. .......... Stormy Atlantic .............Quicaria

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
175 Capital Gal ....................2019 b.f.............. Constitution ..................Big Th rill

Weanlings
49 ......................................2023 .c. .............. Holy Boss ......................Gulf Coast Breeze
104 ......................................2023 .f. .............. Hoppertunity.................Reserve List
154 ......................................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Rock Your World ...........Requesting

GRACIE BLOODSTOCK, AGENT—Barn B
FOR MORGAN’S FORD

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
173 Bright Moon .................2020 dkb/b.f. ..... Malibu Moon ................Looking Great

Weanlings
151 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Tacitus ...........................Looking Great

HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT—Barn I

Broodmares
39 Farce .............................2010 gr/ro.m. ..... Political Force ................Pun
44 Ghosting .......................2016 dkb/b.m. ... Ghostzapper ..................Blumen
99 Queen of England .........2009 b.m. .......... English Channel ............Babae (CHI)



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

29

HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC, AGENT—Barn I (continued)

Broodmares (continued)
124 Tapceptional ..................2014 gr/ro.m. ..... Concord Point ...............Actceptional

Weanlings
40 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Volatile ..........................Farce
41 Galibean ........................2023 b.f.............. Galilean .........................Bean Indiscreet
82 ......................................2023 gr/ro.c. ...... Combatant ....................Matinee Express
111 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ King for a Day ...............Silencia
126 Tap Toe .........................2023 gr/ro.f. ....... Lookin At Lee ................Tapceptional

JORGE DUARTE JR, AGENT—Barn C

Horses of Racing Age
205 Secured Landing ............2021 ch.g. .......... Omaha Beach ................Select Friday
214 Try Harder ....................2021 dkb/b.g. ..... Oscar Performance .........Never Give Up
215 Unswayed ......................2021 b.g. ............ Speightstown .................Spunderful

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
216 Urban Dancer ...............2021 b.f.............. Street Sense ....................Dancer
217 Very Sure .......................2021 b.f.............. Kitten’s Joy .....................Not Sure

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT—Barn I-J

Broodmares
22 Catwalk Whiz ...............2016 b.m. .......... Tale of the Cat ...............Prom Princess
62 Irish Access ....................2015 b.m. .......... Blame ............................Access Fee
91 Now I’m Ready .............2015 b.m. .......... El Padrino ......................Signaling
129 Unentangled ..................2012 dkb/b.m. ... Not For Love .................Brush Over
155 Summer Squeeze ...........2015 b.m. .......... Broken Vow ...................Saratoga Summer

Horses of Racing Age
166 Aunt Margaret ...............2020 ch.f. ........... Uncle Lino .....................Steph’s Bullet
167 Battalion .......................2017 dkb/b.g. ..... Tiznow ..........................Darling’s Darling
172 Bossy Jeans ....................2021 dkb/b.f. ..... Laoban ..........................In the Jeans
174 ......................................2021 b.c. ............ Bernardini .....................Brilliancy
178 Dark Pool ......................2020 dkb/b.f. ..... Collected .......................Chestnut Grove
181 Elusive Fashion ..............2021 ch.f. ........... Connect .........................Fashion Forward
190 Juulstone .......................2017 b.g. ............ American Pharoah .........Hessonite
194 Miss Mary Mo ..............2021 gr/ro.f. ....... Uncle Lino .....................Mrs. Mary S
197 Navy Admiral ................2021 ch.c. .......... Oscar Performance .........Naval Academy
200 Paynter’s Prodigy ...........2021 b.g. ............ Paynter ..........................English Chocolate
202 Red Hot Chick ..............2020 gr/ro.f. ....... Always Dreaming ...........Red Hot Heels
206 Shackled Love ...............2018 b.g. ............ Shackleford ....................Steady N Love
207 Skellig Island .................2021 gr/ro.c. ...... Bal a Bali (BRZ) ............Needs No Ice
212 ......................................2021 b.g. ............ Omaha Beach ................Sweet Shirley Mae



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

30

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT—Barn I-J (continued)

Horses of Racing Age (continued)

213 Tappin Cat ....................2016 b.g. ............ Tritap .............................Elusory
219 Watch Hill ....................2020 b.g. ............ Collected .......................Punkin’s Pride

Racing/Broodmare Prospects
220 Twelveo’clockrock .........2018 b.m. .......... Street Sense ....................Clockstrucktwelve

Weanlings
10 ......................................2023 ch.f. ........... Cupid ............................Awesomeloveofdeoro
50 ......................................2023 dkb/b.c. ..... Enticed ..........................Happy Refrain
77 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Great Notion .................Line of Music
97 ......................................2023 gr/ro.c. ...... Cupid ............................Preying Mantis
108 ......................................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Higher Power .................Salishan
119 ......................................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Warrior’s Reward ...........Stormy Clair
130 ......................................2023 ch.f. ........... Uncle Lino .....................Untouchable U

MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN, AGENT—Barn I-J
FOR DR. & MRS. BRUCE C. WELLS

Horses of Racing Age
171 Blazing Bart ...................2021 ch.c. .......... Flashback .......................Ms. Short Pockets

MCMAHON OF SARATOGA
THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT—Barn I

Broodmares
51 Helen Sung ...................2016 b.m. .......... Candy Ride (ARG) ........Magic Union
112 Soigne ...........................2013 b.m. .......... Include ..........................Miso Pretty

Weanlings
52 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Frank Conversation .......Helen Sung

MCMAHON OF SARATOGA
THOROUGHBREDS LLC, AGENT—Barn I
FOR GET GONE GOOSE FARM

Weanlings
107 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Solomini ........................Saintly Rose



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

31

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION 
(DAVID WADE), AGENT—Barn J-K

Broodmares
7 April Love .....................2017 dkb/b.m. ... Golden Lad....................Happy Refrain
15 Bazinga B ......................2011 dkb/b.m. ... Lion Hearted .................Holy Holy Moly
26 Conspicuous .................2007 dkb/b.m. ... Ghostzapper ..................Kalahari Cat
37 Elena Says Hello ............2011 b.m. .......... Harlan’s Holiday ............Greeting Card
66 Just Catty ......................2011 dkb/b.m. ... Catienus ........................Just Gabi
72 Last Kiss ........................2013 dkb/b.m. ... Lemon Drop Kid ...........Carafe
78 Little Bit of Th is ............2018 b.m. .......... Quality Road .................In My Time
80 Margie’s Heaven ............2017 b.m. .......... Golden Lad....................Margaret Mary
88 My Mischief ..................2017 b.m. .......... Into Mischief .................Th isismystage
94 One Th at Got Away ......2019 dkb/b.m. ... Gormley ........................What Am I Gonna 
Do
100 Queen’s Fate ..................2015 b.m. .......... Artie Schiller ..................Shukriya
106 Rosie Belle .....................2014 ch.m. ......... Trappe Shot ...................Ace of Kay
110 Secondexwife .................2020 b.m. .......... Practical Joke .................Celtic Chant
114 Split It ...........................2012 b.m. .......... Curlin ............................Yoursmineours
115 Spring Run ....................2015 ch.m. ......... Afl eet Alex .....................Princess Hillary
121 Swamp Pass Alley ..........2017 b.m. .......... Quality Road .................Love’s Blush
125 Tapit Home ...................2012 ch.m. ......... Tapit ..............................Grand Portege
133 What Am I Gonna Do ..2006 dkb/b.m. ... Partner’s Hero ................What Do I Do

Broodmare Prospects
42 Gender Gap ..................2021 dkb/b.f. ..... Irish War Cry .................Majestic Reason

Horses of Racing Age
161 Zip Line to Heaven .......2017 gr/ro.g. ...... City Zip .........................Heaven Knows What
165 Arius .............................2021 b.c. ............ Get Stormy ....................Ideratherblucky
168 Battle of Bastogne..........2019 b.g. ............ Street Magician ..............Vielsalm
169 Bazinga D .....................2020 b.c. ............ Hoppertunity.................Bazinga B
176 Class Wizard .................2019 b.g. ............ Street Magician ..............Classy Coco
182 Evenly Divided ..............2020 gr/ro.g. ...... Th e Factor .....................Classy Coco
184 Frosty Maya ..................2021 dkb/b.f. ..... Uncle Lino .....................Stormy Run
191 Marina Grande ..............2020 dkb/b.f. ..... Unifi ed ..........................Any Day Now
192 ......................................2021 b.c. ............ Liam’s Map ....................Market Lover
193 Martha’s First.................2021 dkb/b.f. ..... Mitole ............................First Dudette
203 ......................................2021 ch.f. ........... Classic Empire ...............Rey Lake
209 Storming Chrome .........2019 ch.g. .......... Hard Spun .....................Summer Rainbow
211 Sweetcatherinerose ........2021 ch.f. ........... Brody’s Cause ................Devil’s Shoes
218 Wait for Tomorrow ........2021 ch.f. ........... Kantharos ......................Clockstrucktwelve

Broodmares
92 Ocean Air ......................2017 b.m. .......... English Channel ............Refreshing (GB)



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

32

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION (continued)
(DAVID WADE), AGENT—Barn J-K 

Weanlings
16 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Engage ...........................Bazinga B
29 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Ghostzapper ..................Dance All Day
38 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Uncle Lino .....................Elena Says Hello
67 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Uncle Lino .....................Just Catty
73 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Collected .......................Last Kiss
79 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Uncle Lino .....................Magic Warrior
83 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Uncle Lino .....................Meow
87 ......................................2023 dkb/b.c. ..... Juba ...............................My Girl Tricksy
89 ......................................2023 b.f.............. Galawi (IRE) .................My Mischief
98 ......................................2023 b.f.............. Irish War Cry .................Princess Th under
101 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Uncle Lino .....................Queen’s Fate
105 ......................................2023 ch.c. .......... Hoppertunity.................Robe
113 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Army Mule ....................Sonic Cyster
116 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Paynter ..........................Spring Run
122 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Tacitus ...........................Swamp Pass Alley

Yearlings
145 ......................................2022 dkb/b.f. ..... Hoppertunity.................Princess Th under
146 ......................................2022 b.f.............. Irish War Cry .................Robe

NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION
(DAVID WADE), AGENT—Barn J-K
FOR JAMES F. THAMES (HORSE PLAY RACING)

Broodmares
2 Abracadabra ..................2012 ch.m. ......... Speightstown .................Wicked Charm

Yearlings
135 Magic Gold ...................2022 ch.f. ........... Goldencents ...................Abracadabra

RANDALIA FARM—Barn 

Horses of Racing Age
183 Flashinthenight .............2017 b.g. ............ Medallist ........................Flash Riot

SHAMROCK FARM, AGENT—Barn I

Broodmares
65 June Ann (IRE) .............2015 b.m. .......... Acclamation ...................My Girl Anna
128 Tunnel Strike .................2018 b.m. .......... English Channel ............Striking Bella



Consignors’ Index
Hip Year of Color
No. Name Birth and Sex Sire Dam

33

TAKARO FARM, AGENT—Barn A

Weanlings
28 ......................................2023 b.c. ............ Th ousand Words ............Cry the Blues
134 ......................................2023 dkb/b.f. ..... Complexity ....................Wide Open



Index to Sires

34

Accelerate: 74.
Acclamation: 65.
Afl eet Alex: 115.
Always Dreaming: 56, 202.
American Pharoah: 190.
Army Mule: 113.
Artie Schiller: 100.

Bal a Bali (BRZ): 207.
Bandbox: 201, 210.
Bernardini: 174.
Blame: 62.
Blofeld: 31, 131.
Boisterous: 180.
Brody’s Cause: 211.
Broken Vow: 3, 13, 155.
By My Standards: 86.

Candygram: 118.
Candy Ride (ARG): 51, 95.
Cape Blanco (IRE): 20.
Carpe Diem: 198.
Catholic Boy: 149.
Catienus: 66.
City Zip: 161.
Classic Empire: 203.
Cloud Computing: 102.
Collected: 73, 178, 219.
Combatant: 82.
Complexity: 134.
Concord Point: 124.
Congrats: 25.
Connect: 181.
Constitution: 19, 23, 175.
Cupid: 10, 97, 177.
Curlin: 114.

Divining Rod: 18, 35, 47, 59, 64, 103, 
140, 141, 142, 153.

El Padrino: 91.
Elusive Quality: 162.
Engage: 16.
English Channel: 92, 99, 128.
Enticed: 50.

First Defence: 11.
First Samurai: 163.
Flashback: 171.
Frank Conversation: 52.
Free Drop Billy: 139.
Friesan Fire: 120, 136.

Galawi (IRE): 89.
Galilean: 41.
Get Stormy: 165.
Ghostzapper: 26, 29, 44.
Giant’s Causeway: 45.
Goldencents: 135.
Golden Lad: 7, 80, 85.
Golden Years: 21.
Gormley: 94.
Great Notion: 77, 93, 152.
Greenpointcrusader: 71, 189.

Hard Spun: 185, 209.
Harlan’s Holiday: 33, 37.
Hey Chub: 63.
Higher Power: 96, 108.
Holy Boss: 49, 109.
Hoppertunity: 81, 104, 105, 144, 145, 

169.

Imagining: 170, 188.
Improbable: 61.
Include: 112.
Independence Hall: 55.
Intidab: 57.
Into Mischief: 88, 187.
Irish War Cry: 42, 53, 75, 98, 143, 146.

Jimmy Creed: 14, 147.
Juba: 87.
Jump Start: 32.

Kantharos: 218.
King for a Day: 111.
Kitten’s Joy: 132, 217.

Laoban: 172.
Lemon Drop Kid: 72.
Liam’s Map: 192.
Lion Hearted: 15.
Long River: 5, 6, 9, 12, 90, 117.
Lookin At Lee: 126.
Lookin At Lucky: 196.
Luftikus: 17.

Maclean’s Music: 186.
Malibu Moon: 60, 76, 173.
Medaglia d’Oro: 58.
Medallist: 30, 183.
Midnight Lute: 208.
Midshipman: 24.
Mitole: 193.



Index to Sires

35

Montbrook: 46.
More Th an Ready: 199.
Mor Spirit: 148.

Not For Love: 129.
Nyquist: 195.

Omaha Beach: 205, 212.
Oscar Performance: 197, 214.

Partner’s Hero: 133.
Paynter: 116, 200.
Political Force: 39.
Posse: 54.
Practical Joke: 110.

Quality Road: 78, 121.

Redeemed: 70.
Rock Your World: 36, 154.
Run Away and Hide: 127, 156.

Seville (GER): 164.
Shackleford: 206.
Solomini: 107.
Southern Image: 1.
Speightstown: 2, 215.
Stormy Atlantic: 48.

Street Magician: 168, 176.
Street Sense: 4, 123, 216, 220.
Super Ninety Nine: 138.
Super Saver: 34.

Tacitus: 122, 151.
Tale of the Cat: 22, 43.
Tapit: 125.
Th e Factor: 182.
Th ousand Words: 28.
Tiznow: 167.
Trappe Shot: 106.
Tritap: 213.
Twirling Candy: 204.

Uncle Lino: 38, 67, 79, 83, 101, 130, 
166, 184, 194.

Unifi ed: 68, 191.

Vekoma: 69.
Vino Rosso: 137.
Violence: 150.
Volatile: 40.

Warrior’s Reward: 119.
Weigelia: 84, 179.

Yes It’s True: 27.



Index to Dams

36

Abracadabra ..................................... 135
Access Fee ........................................... 62
Ace of Kay ........................................ 106
Actceptional ..................................... 124
Alpha Tammy ................................... 186
Angelinthemorning ...................... 5, 136
Angel Park ............................................ 6
Any Day Now .................................. 191
Ava Again ............................................. 9
Awesome Alexandra .......................... 137
Awesomeloveofdeoro .......................... 10
A Wing and a Song .................... 12, 138

Babae (CHI) ...................................... 99
Basedonatruestory .............................. 14
Bazinga B ................................... 16, 169
Bean Indiscreet ................................... 41
Belterra ............................................ 123
Big Sky Girl ..................................... 139
Big Th rill .......................................... 175
Blisstikus .................................... 18, 140
Blumen .............................................. 44
Brilliancy .......................................... 174
Broad Outline .................................. 164
Brush Over ....................................... 129

Calla Luna .......................................... 56
Carafe ................................................ 72
Cast in Gold ....................................... 45
Celestial Storm (IRE) ....................... 149
Celtic Chant ..................................... 110
Chatique .......................................... 162
Chestnut Grove ................................ 178
Classy Coco .............................. 176, 182
Clockstrucktwelve .................... 218, 220
Coldfeetwarmheart ............................. 24
Cry the Blues ..................................... 28

Dance All Day .................................... 29
Dancer ............................................. 216
Darling’s Darling .............................. 167
D D Renegade ................................... 31
Devil’s Shoes .................................... 211
Dibble Dash ..................................... 102
Dinner With D C ................................ 3

Edit and Simplify ............... 35, 141, 210
E Dubai’s Humor ............................... 36
Elena Says Hello ................................. 38
Elusory ............................................. 213
English Chocolate ............................ 200
Erin’s Song ....................................... 188

Farce .................................................. 40
Fashion Forward ............................... 181
First Dudette .................................... 193
Flash Riot ......................................... 183
For Kisses ........................................... 70
Frequently ........................................ 180
Frozen Tundra .................................... 21

Glencoe Church ................................. 43
Glowing Honour ................................ 30
Gorgeous in Gold ............................. 150
Grand Portege .................................. 125
Grecian Maiden ................................. 47
Greeting Card .................................... 37
Gulf Coast Breeze ............................... 49

Happy Refrain ................................ 7, 50
Heaven Knows What ....................... 161
Helen Sung ........................................ 52
Hell of Afi re ....................................... 53
Hessonite ......................................... 190
Hiding ............................................... 55
Holy Holy Moly ................................. 15

Ideratherblucky ................................ 165
Impadoodle ........................................ 20
In Dad’s Wallet ........................... 59, 142
Indexation .......................................... 61
In My Time ........................................ 78
In the Jeans ...................................... 172

Just Catty ........................................... 67
Just Gabi ............................................ 66
Justlookatmenow ................................ 68

Kalahari Cat ....................................... 26
Katarica Disco .................................... 84
Katie’s Love ...................................... 152
Kela’s Pride ......................................... 69
Kitten’s Dancer ................................. 195

Lady Astola ...................................... 198
Last Kiss ............................................. 73
Last Shot ............................................ 57
Lil Habit of Mine ....................... 75, 143
Line of Music ..................................... 77
Looking Great .......................... 151, 173
Love’s Blush ...................................... 121
Loves to Glance .................................. 27
Luhan................................................. 58

Magic Union ...................................... 51



Index to Dams

37

Magic Warrior .................................... 79
Majestic Reason.................................. 42
Making Mark Money ....................... 177
Margaret Mary ................................... 80
Market Lover .................................... 192
Maryland Monroe ...................... 81, 144
Matinee Express ................................. 82
Meow ................................................. 83
Michele the Great ............................... 19
Miso Pretty....................................... 112
Miss Nicole ...................................... 156
Miss Sabrina ....................................... 46
Misty in Malibu ................................. 85
Mrs. Mary S ..................................... 194
Ms. Short Pockets ............................. 171
Music Town ....................................... 86
My Fancy ......................................... 196
My Girl Anna ..................................... 65
My Girl Tricksy .................................. 87
My Mischief ....................................... 89

Naval Academy ................................ 197
Needs No Ice .................................... 207
Neeko .................................................. 1
Never Give Up ................................. 214
Nick’s Funnybone............................... 90
No Deadline ..................................... 132
Not Sure ........................................... 217

Oh So Lovely ..................................... 93
On Kris’s Wings ................................. 11
Onna Bugeisha ................................. 199

Perique ............................................. 185
Playful Love ....................................... 96
Plum ................................................ 204
Preying Mantis ................................... 97
Princess Hillary ................................ 115
Princess Th under ........................ 98, 145
Privacy ............................................... 54
Prom Princess ..................................... 22
Prospector’s Bliss ................................ 17
Pun .................................................... 39
Punkin’s Pride ................................... 219

Queen’s Fate ..................................... 101
Queen’s Triomphe .............................. 13
Quicaria ............................................. 48

Ravens Fifty Five .............................. 189
Reappearance ................................... 103
Red Bank Robin ............................... 179

Red Hot Heels ................................. 202
Refreshing (GB) ................................. 92
Requesting ....................................... 154
Reserve List ...................................... 104
Rey Lake .......................................... 203
Ricketyracketyruss .............................. 60
Robe ........................................ 105, 146
Rye Street ......................................... 147

Saintly Rose ...................................... 107
Salishan ............................................ 108
Saratoga Summer ............................. 155
Sazerac Girl ...................................... 109
Select Friday ..................................... 205
Shekeepsherbootson ......................... 170
She’s Kissable ...................................... 71
Shukriya ........................................... 100
Signaling ............................................ 91
Silencia ............................................. 111
Silent Wisper ...................................... 64
Sky Given ........................................... 74
Smileforamile ................................... 208
Sonic Cyster ..................................... 113
Spring Dance ................................... 163
Spring Run ....................................... 116
Spunderful ....................................... 215
Staged Aff air ..................................... 117
Starsonhershoulder ............................. 25
Starvista ............................................ 118
Steady N Love .................................. 206
Steph’s Bullet .................................... 166
Stormandaprayer ................................ 23
Stormy Clair..................................... 119
Stormy Run ...................................... 184
Striking Bella .................................... 128
Successfully Sweet ...................... 95, 127
Sugar Shack ...................................... 120
Summer Rainbow ............................. 209
Swamp Pass Alley ............................. 122
Sweet Factory ................................... 187
Sweet Shirley Mae ............................ 212

Tabulation ............................................ 4
Tapceptional ..................................... 126
Tell a Great Story ............................... 34
Th isismystage ..................................... 88
Th readneedle ...................................... 33
Tizabird .............................................. 32

Uncontrollable ................................... 76
Uncut Diamond ............................... 148
Untouchable U ................................. 130



Index to Dams

38

Vampish ........................................... 201
Vibrant Spirit ................................... 131
Vielsalm ........................................... 168

What Am I Gonna Do ....................... 94
What Do I Do ................................. 133
White Eye Julia I. ............................... 63

Wicked Charm ..................................... 2
Wide Open ...................................... 134
Written Request ............................... 153

Yoursmineours.................................. 114



Index to Names

39

Abets Abet: 1.
Abracadabra: 2.
Aesthetically: 162.
Akito: 163.
Amapola: 3.
Amplio Esquema: 164.
Angelinthemorning: 4.
April Love: 7.
Arius: 165.
Aunt Margaret: 166.
A Wing and a Song: 11.

Basedonatruestory: 13.
Battalion: 167.
Battle of Bastogne: 168.
Bazinga B: 15.
Bazinga D: 169.
Betcha Boots Babe: 170.
Blazing Bart: 171.
Blisstikus: 17.
Bossy Jeans: 172.
Bright Moon: 173.
Britannicus: 19.
Buckin’ Right: 136.
Buckin’ Simple: 141.

Calla Luna: 20.
Capital Gal: 175.
Captured in Time: 21.
Catwalk Whiz: 22.
Cindy’s Prayer: 23.
Class Wizard: 176.
Combat Queen: 25.
Conspicuous: 26.
Contradance: 27.
Cupid’s Strike: 177.

Dark Pool: 178.
D D Renegade: 30.
Deacon Dougie: 179.
Dibble Dash: 32.
Dine and Dash: 138.
Dotada: 150.
Dream Vacation: 33.

Early: 180.
Edit and Simplify: 34.
Elena Says Hello: 37.
Elusive Fashion: 181.
Evenly Divided: 182.

Farce: 39.

Flashinthenight: 183.
Frosty Maya: 184.

Galibean: 41.
Gender Gap: 42.
Genuine Treasure: 43.
Ghosting: 44.
Golden Causeway (GB): 45.
Grammy Times Six: 46.
Grand Spun: 185.
Gulf Coast Breeze: 48.

Helen Sung: 51.
Hiding: 54.
Hippitus Hoppitus: 144.
Honey B B: 186.

I Am Pepe: 56.
Ignited: 187.
Imagine Erin: 188.
Imperial Lady: 57.
In Dad’s Wallet: 58.
Indexation: 60.
Inside Stunt: 189.
Irish Access: 62.
Izzadora Bella: 63.

Joseph Potato: 64.
June Ann (IRE): 65.
Just Catty: 66.
Juulstone: 190.

Kisses for Hannah: 70.
Kiss Me I’m Irish: 71.

Last Kiss: 72.
Let Him Go: 74.
Linen: 76.
Little Bit of Th is: 78.
Love Notion: 152.

Magic Gold: 135.
Margie’s Heaven: 80.
Marina Grande: 191.
Martha’s First: 193.
Mischief Music: 84.
Miss Mary Mo: 194.
Misty’s Banshee: 85.
Mr. Cellular: 195.
Musical Standard: 86.
Mutt Dillin: 140.
My Mischief: 88.



Index to Names

40

Navy Admiral: 197.
Ninefold: 149.
Now I’m Ready: 91.
Nuwanda: 198.

Ocean Air: 92.
One Th at Got Away: 94.
On the Engine: 199.

Passion Candy: 95.
Paynter’s Prodigy: 200.
Petition Prayer: 153.

Queen of England: 99.
Queen’s Fate: 100.

Rapidash: 102.
Rebel Rebel: 201.
Red Hot Chick: 202.
Rosie Belle: 106.

Secondexwife: 110.
Secured Landing: 205.
Shackled Love: 206.
Skellig Island: 207.
Snack: 204.
Soigne: 112.
Split It: 114.
Spring Run: 115.
Starlit Music: 118.

Storming Chrome: 209.
Summer Squeeze: 155.
Super Simplify: 210.
Swamp Pass Alley: 121.
Sweetcatherinerose: 211.

Taketheodds: 123.
Tapceptional: 124.
Tapit Home: 125.
Tappin Cat: 213.
Tap Toe: 126.
Truancy: 127.
Try Harder: 214.
Tuned to the Moon: 143.
Tunnel Strike: 128.
Twelveo’clockrock: 220.

Unentangled: 129.
Unswayed: 215.
Urban Dancer: 216.

Vamoose: 156.
Very Sure: 217.

Wait for Tomorrow: 218.
Walking the Kitten: 132.
Watch Hill: 219.
What Am I Gonna Do: 133.

Zip Line to Heaven: 161.



Index to Covering Sires

41

Blofeld: 46, 48, 62, 76.
Bourbon Courage: 84, 91, 112, 125.

Central Banker: 51.

Divining Rod: 3, 13, 54.

Engage: 7, 66, 78, 121, 133.

Fire At Will: 155.
Frosted: 30, 128.

Galawi: 88.
Goldencents: 65.
Golden Lad: 34, 45, 123, 129.
Golden Years: 85.
Great Notion: 72, 114.

Holy Boss: 32.
Hoppertunity: 27, 115.

Irish War Cry: 132.

Maximus Mischief: 23, 99.
Mind Control: 44.

Practical Joke: 2.

Social Inclusion: 1, 33, 43, 57, 71, 95.

Tapiture: 110.
Th ousand Words: 20.
True Valour (IRE): 26, 94.

Uncle Lino: 11, 22, 80.

Vekoma: 60.
Vino Rosso: 15.
Volatile: 63.

Warrior’s Charge: 124.



Index to Sires of Weanlings

42

Accelerate: Colt, 74.
Always Dreaming: Colt, 56.
Army Mule: Colt, 113.

Blofeld: Colt, 131. Filly, 31.
By My Standards: Colt, 86.

Candygram: Filly, 118.
Cloud Computing: Filly, 102.
Collected: Colt, 73.
Combatant: Colt, 82.
Complexity: Filly, 134.
Cupid: Colt, 97. Filly, 10.

Divining Rod: Colts, 18, 35, 47, 59, 64, 
103.

Engage: Colt, 16.
Enticed: Colt, 50.

Frank Conversation: Colt, 52.
Friesan Fire: Colt, 120.

Galawi (IRE): Filly, 89.
Galilean: Filly, 41.
Ghostzapper: Colt, 29.
Golden Years: Filly, 21.
Great Notion: Colts, 77, 93.

Higher Power: Colt, 96. Filly, 108.
Holy Boss: Colt, 49. Filly, 109.
Hoppertunity: Colt, 105. Fillies, 81, 104.

Improbable: Colt, 61.
Independence Hall: Filly, 55.
Irish War Cry: Colts, 53, 75. Filly, 98.

Jimmy Creed: Filly, 14.
Juba: Colt, 87.

King for a Day: Colt, 111.

Long River: Colts, 5, 6, 90. Fillies, 9, 12, 
117.

Lookin At Lee: Filly, 126.

Midshipman: Colt, 24.

Paynter: Colt, 116.

Rock Your World: Colt, 36. Filly, 154.

Solomini: Colt, 107.

Tacitus: Colts, 122, 151.
Th ousand Words: Colt, 28.

Uncle Lino: Colts, 38, 67, 79, 83, 101. 
Filly, 130.

Unifi ed: Colt, 68.

Vekoma: Colt, 69.
Volatile: Colt, 40.

Warrior’s Reward: Filly, 119.



Index to Sires of Yearlings

43

Catholic Boy: Colt, 149.

Divining Rod: Colt, 140. Fillies, 141, 
142.

Free Drop Billy: Colt, 139.
Friesan Fire: Filly, 136.

Goldencents: Filly, 135.

Hoppertunity: Colt, 144. Filly, 145.

Irish War Cry: Fillies, 143, 146.

Jimmy Creed: Filly, 147.

Mor Spirit: Filly, 148.

Super Ninety Nine: Filly, 138.

Vino Rosso: Filly, 137.



44

Index to Sires of Broodmares,
Broodmare Prospects,
Racing/Broodmare Prospects

44

Acclamation: 65.
Afl eet Alex: 115.
Artie Schiller: 100.

Blame: 62.
Boisterous: 180.
Broken Vow: 3, 13, 155.

Candy Ride (ARG): 51, 95.
Cape Blanco (IRE): 20.
Carpe Diem: 198.
Catienus: 66.
Concord Point: 124.
Congrats: 25.
Constitution: 19, 23, 175.
Curlin: 114.

Divining Rod: 153.

El Padrino: 91.
English Channel: 92, 99, 128.

First Defence: 11.

Ghostzapper: 26, 44.
Giant’s Causeway: 45.
Golden Lad: 7, 80, 85.
Gormley: 94.
Great Notion: 152.
Greenpointcrusader: 71.

Hard Spun: 185.
Harlan’s Holiday: 33, 37.
Hey Chub: 63.

Imagining: 170, 188.
Include: 112.
Intidab: 57.
Into Mischief: 88.
Irish War Cry: 42.

Jump Start: 32.

Kitten’s Joy: 132, 217.

Lemon Drop Kid: 72.
Lion Hearted: 15.
Lookin At Lucky: 196.
Luftikus: 17.

Malibu Moon: 60, 76, 173.
Medaglia d’Oro: 58.
Medallist: 30.
Midnight Lute: 208.
Montbrook: 46.

Not For Love: 129.

Partner’s Hero: 133.
Political Force: 39.
Posse: 54.
Practical Joke: 110.

Quality Road: 78, 121.

Redeemed: 70.
Run Away and Hide: 127, 156.

Seville (GER): 164.
Southern Image: 1.
Speightstown: 2.
Stormy Atlantic: 48.
Street Sense: 4, 123, 216, 220.
Super Saver: 34.

Tale of the Cat: 22, 43.
Tapit: 125.
Trappe Shot: 106.

Violence: 150.

Weigelia: 84.

Yes It’s True: 27.



45

Index to State or Country Bred
(Weanlings and Yearlings Only)
Kentucky 135

Maryland 5 6 9 10 12 14 16
 18 24 29 31 35 36 38
 47 49 50 55 56 59 61
 67 73 75 79 81 83 87
 89 90 96 97 98 101 102
 103 104 105 109 113 116 117
 120 122 130 131 136 138 140
 141 142 143 144 145 146 149
 154

New York 40 41 52 82 111 126

Ohio 137 139 148

Pennsylvania 64 77 108 119

Virginia 151

West Virginia 21 28 53 68 69 74 86
 93 107 118 134 147



46

Index to Barns
 A DARK HOLLOW FARM .............................................19 F CONSTITUTION
 A DARK HOLLOW FARM .............................................24 C MIDSHIPMAN
 A DARK HOLLOW FARM .............................................85 M GOLDEN LAD
 A DARK HOLLOW FARM ...........................................204 C TWIRLING CANDY
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................23 M CONSTITUTION
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................30 M MEDALLIST
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................31 F BLOFELD
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................45 M GIANT’S CAUSEWAY
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................46 M MONTBROOK
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................63 M HEY CHUB
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ..............................................76 M MALIBU MOON
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ............................................131 C BLOFELD
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ............................................149 C CATHOLIC BOY
 A DREAMTIME STABLES ............................................185 F HARD SPUN
 A TAKARO FARM ...........................................................28 C THOUSAND WORDS
 A TAKARO FARM .........................................................134 F COMPLEXITY
 B BRIARDALE FARM .......................................................1 M SOUTHERN IMAGE
 B BRIARDALE FARM .....................................................33 M HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
 B BRIARDALE FARM .....................................................43 M TALE OF THE CAT
 B BRIARDALE FARM .....................................................57 M INTIDAB
 B BRIARDALE FARM .....................................................71 M GREENPOINTCRUSADER
 B BRIARDALE FARM .....................................................95 M CANDY RIDE (ARG)
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ............................................48 M STORMY ATLANTIC
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ............................................49 C HOLY BOSS
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ..........................................104 F HOPPERTUNITY
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ..........................................151 C TACITUS
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ..........................................154 F ROCK YOUR WORLD
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ..........................................173 F MALIBU MOON
 B GRACIE BLOODSTOCK ..........................................175 F CONSTITUTION
 B RANDALIA FARM .....................................................183 G MEDALLIST
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .................................................6 C LONG RIVER
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .................................................9 F LONG RIVER
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM ...............................................20 M CAPE BLANCO (IRE)
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM ...............................................32 M JUMP START
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM ...............................................56 C ALWAYS DREAMING
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM ...............................................68 C UNIFIED
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM ...............................................90 C LONG RIVER
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .............................................102 F CLOUD COMPUTING
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .............................................109 F HOLY BOSS
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .............................................117 F LONG RIVER
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .............................................123 M STREET SENSE
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .............................................132 M KITTEN’S JOY
 B-C CHANCELAND FARM .............................................164 M SEVILLE (GER)
 C JORGE DUARTE JR ..................................................205 G OMAHA BEACH
 C JORGE DUARTE JR ..................................................214 G OSCAR PERFORMANCE
 C JORGE DUARTE JR ..................................................215 G SPEIGHTSTOWN
 C JORGE DUARTE JR ..................................................216 F STREET SENSE
 C JORGE DUARTE JR ..................................................217 F KITTEN’S JOY
 I CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES .................170 F IMAGINING
 I CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES .................180 F BOISTEROUS
 I CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES .................188 F IMAGINING
 I CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES .................196 F LOOKIN AT LUCKY
 I CRANE THOROUGHBRED SERVICES .................208 F MIDNIGHT LUTE
 I DESIREE CLINTON .................................................137 F VINO ROSSO
 I DESIREE CLINTON .................................................139 C FREE DROP BILLY
 I DESIREE CLINTON .................................................148 F MOR SPIRIT



47

Index to Barns
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ................39 M POLITICAL FORCE
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ................40 C VOLATILE
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ................41 F GALILEAN
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ................44 M GHOSTZAPPER
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ................82 C COMBATANT
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ................99 M ENGLISH CHANNEL
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ..............111 C KING FOR A DAY
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ..............124 M CONCORD POINT
 I HARRY L. LANDRY BLOODSTOCK LLC ..............126 F LOOKIN AT LEE
 I MCMAHON OF SARATOGA T’BREDS ....................51 M CANDY RIDE (ARG)
 I MCMAHON OF SARATOGA T’BREDS ....................52 C FRANK CONVERSATION
 I MCMAHON OF SARATOGA T’BREDS ..................107 C SOLOMINI
 I MCMAHON OF SARATOGA T’BREDS ..................112 M INCLUDE
 I SHAMROCK FARM ....................................................65 M ACCLAMATION
 I SHAMROCK FARM ..................................................128 M ENGLISH CHANNEL
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .........................................................3 M BROKEN VOW
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .........................................................4 M STREET SENSE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .........................................................5 C LONG RIVER
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................11 M FIRST DEFENCE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................12 F LONG RIVER
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................13 M BROKEN VOW
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................14 F JIMMY CREED
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................17 M LUFTIKUS
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................18 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................21 F GOLDEN YEARS
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................25 M CONGRATS
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................27 M YES IT’S TRUE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................34 M SUPER SAVER
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................35 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................36 C ROCK YOUR WORLD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................47 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................53 C IRISH WAR CRY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................54 M POSSE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................55 F INDEPENDENCE HALL
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................58 M MEDAGLIA D’ORO
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................59 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................60 M MALIBU MOON
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................61 C IMPROBABLE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................64 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................69 C VEKOMA
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................70 M REDEEMED
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................74 C ACCELERATE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................75 C IRISH WAR CRY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................81 F HOPPERTUNITY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................84 M WEIGELIA
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................86 C BY MY STANDARDS
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................93 C GREAT NOTION
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .......................................................96 C HIGHER POWER
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................103 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................118 F CANDYGRAM
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................120 C FRIESAN FIRE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................127 F RUN AWAY AND HIDE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................136 F FRIESAN FIRE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................138 F SUPER NINETY NINE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................140 C DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................141 F DIVINING ROD



48

Index to Barns
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................142 F DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................143 F IRISH WAR CRY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................144 C HOPPERTUNITY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................147 F JIMMY CREED
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................150 F VIOLENCE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................152 F GREAT NOTION
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................153 F DIVINING ROD
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................156 M RUN AWAY AND HIDE
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................162 G ELUSIVE QUALITY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................163 C FIRST SAMURAI
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................177 F CUPID
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................179 G WEIGELIA
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................186 F MACLEAN’S MUSIC
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................187 G INTO MISCHIEF
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................189 G GREENPOINTCRUSADER
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................195 G NYQUIST
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................198 F CARPE DIEM
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................199 G MORE THAN READY
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................201 F BANDBOX
 I-J BILL REIGHTLER .....................................................210 F BANDBOX
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................10 F CUPID
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................22 M TALE OF THE CAT
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................50 C ENTICED
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................62 M BLAME
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................77 C GREAT NOTION
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................91 M EL PADRINO
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN .....................................97 C CUPID
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................108 F HIGHER POWER
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................119 F WARRIOR’S REWARD
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................129 M NOT FOR LOVE
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................130 F UNCLE LINO
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................155 M BROKEN VOW
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................166 F UNCLE LINO
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................167 G TIZNOW
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................171 C FLASHBACK
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................172 F LAOBAN
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................174 C BERNARDINI
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................178 F COLLECTED
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................181 F CONNECT
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................190 G AMERICAN PHAROAH
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................194 F UNCLE LINO
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................197 C OSCAR PERFORMANCE
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................200 G PAYNTER
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................202 F ALWAYS DREAMING
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................206 G SHACKLEFORD
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................207 C BAL A BALI (BRZ)
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................212 G OMAHA BEACH
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................213 G TRITAP
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................219 G COLLECTED
 I-J MARSHALL W. SILVERMAN ...................................220 M STREET SENSE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ..........................2 M SPEIGHTSTOWN
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ..........................7 M GOLDEN LAD
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................15 M LION HEARTED
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................16 C ENGAGE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................26 M GHOSTZAPPER
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................29 C GHOSTZAPPER



49

Index to Barns
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................37 M HARLAN’S HOLIDAY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................38 C UNCLE LINO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................42 F IRISH WAR CRY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................66 M CATIENUS
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................67 C UNCLE LINO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................72 M LEMON DROP KID
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................73 C COLLECTED
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................78 M QUALITY ROAD
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................79 C UNCLE LINO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................80 M GOLDEN LAD
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................83 C UNCLE LINO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................87 C JUBA
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................88 M INTO MISCHIEF
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................89 F GALAWI (IRE)
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................92 M ENGLISH CHANNEL
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................94 M GORMLEY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ........................98 F IRISH WAR CRY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................100 M ARTIE SCHILLER
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................101 C UNCLE LINO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................105 C HOPPERTUNITY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................106 M TRAPPE SHOT
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................110 M PRACTICAL JOKE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................113 C ARMY MULE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................114 M CURLIN
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................115 M AFLEET ALEX
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................116 C PAYNTER
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................121 M QUALITY ROAD
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................122 C TACITUS
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................125 M TAPIT
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................133 M PARTNER’S HERO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................135 F GOLDENCENTS
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................145 F HOPPERTUNITY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................146 F IRISH WAR CRY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................161 G CITY ZIP
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................165 C GET STORMY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................168 G STREET MAGICIAN
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................169 C HOPPERTUNITY
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................176 G STREET MAGICIAN
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................182 G THE FACTOR
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................184 F UNCLE LINO
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................191 F UNIFIED
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................192 C LIAM’S MAP
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................193 F MITOLE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................203 F CLASSIC EMPIRE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................209 G HARD SPUN
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................211 F BRODY’S CAUSE
 J-K NORTHVIEW STALLION STATION ......................218 F KANTHAROS


